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Drama Therapy Programme

*144. SHRI B.K. HARI PRASAD : Will the Minister of WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware of the Drama therapy method successfully used for handling and training of mentally retarded and handicapped children, recently organised in Delhi by Samadhan, Social Welfare Organisation in collaboratihn with British Institute of Drama Theraby, and students and staff of National School of drama ; and

(b) whether Government propose to start similar Drama Therapy programmes under "Samadhan" and other similar groups involved actively in the welfare of mentally retarted and handicapped persons and if so, the details of the plans and provisions, if any, under the Eighth plan period ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WELFARE (SHRIMATI
K. KAMALA KUMARI) :

(a) It has not been evaluated.

(b) There is no such scheme under the Ministry of Welfare.

SHRI B.K. HARI PRASAD : Sir, the answer given by the Minister clearly shows that they have got a negative approach to the problems of the mentally handicapped.

I would like to know from the honour able Minister whether the Government has got any plan to start a programme for the legal mapping of the status of the mentally handicapped children of the mentally handicaped children which help in the formulation of a suitable legislation for the protection of the rights of these handicapped people.
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SHRI B.K. HARI PRASAD : Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government has got any details about the abuse of human rights of the mentally-handicapped people through poor conditions in the institutions, punishing locking up, use of drugs or surgery or other means of controlling their behaviour.


19 ' Oral Answers

o § W AT A=Y 0 W agl g
Fof A § (emew) | dfaaw &
eaT W ST ATEET F | SAET &8
afawe "1 wes F fow faeft
. | zafag gw

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOW-
DHURY : It is tragic in our country that the problems of these people, who are the only people who have a right to say that they are backward and suppressed and oppressed, are being dealt within a manner which shows that we are over-simplifying it so easily. It is without doubt a proven fact that...

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL (SHRI SONTOSH
MOHAN DEV) : Do you

have a personal experience ?

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY
Yes,I deal with allof you everyday. This concern has been expressed that there is absence of any kind of humanitarian approach.
What monitoring arrangements do they have, and is it not a fact that these people..
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to Questions 20
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SHRI T.A. MOHAMMED SAQHY : Sir, as you know, it is through drama Gandhiji's views were changed. After seeing Harishcandra, he made up his mind not to tell lie in future. It is drama which has more effect. Therefore, the mentally handicapped can be treated through drama thererpy. Nowadays, the drama artists are without any job. Cinema and TV have taken their place. But this thereapy, not only the mentally retarted can be treated, but we can also ensure employment to the artists. There fore. I would like to know whether the Government has any programme to give jobs to the artistes, providing at the same time, help to the mentally handicapped people.
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SHRI SHIV PRATAP MISHRA Mr.
Chairman, Sir, may I know from the hon.
Welfare Minister that what is the condition of the institutions mean for mentally retarted, mentally handicapped people, in Delhi ? The conditions are not at all congenial and satisfactory. Therefore, what steps Government propose to' make in this regard, improve the condition of the institution in Delhi and other places ? I would also like to know the grant given by the Central Government and the Delhi Administration during the current year» the money spent so far, and the shortfall. If there is a shortfall in grant, the reasons there for?
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SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY : I
have three parts in my question. Firstly, is it true that epileptics are considered to be mentally retarted and brought under the Indian Lunacy Act ? Secondly, have they not provided for psychiatric evvluation centres and qualified psychiatrists?

to know whether the Government has any programme to give jobs to the' artists, providing, at the same time help to the mentally handicapped people.
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SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOW
DHURY : I want to know if epileptic children
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SHRI A.G. KULKARNI : Why are you using convent language ?

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOW-BHURY : I
was educated where Rajiv Gandhi was educated.
I want to knew whether epileptic centres have, been brought under the Indian Lunacy Act.
(Interruptions). Part (b) of my question is **» to Questions 24

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH : whether the Government is epileptic.

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY
: This is a very sensitive subject. It is of great concern to us because it deals with the mental health. I want to know whether there are psychiatrist counselling centres cr institutes where the parents and families of the retarded children are counselled for rehabilitation of these children and how to deal with them. Do you have enough psychiatrist personnel to evalute the these children psychologically and physically on a regular, systematic basis?
The most important part of my question is whether the epileptics are brought under the Lunacy Act. It was there esrlier. Ido not know whether the same status quo is maintained cr net.

xﬂ'_ Harqw Yadl : wraAz, o
Jawr |, S faw & st
T B ¥ WA 4 (mreaia)

NGl T T 2 f ooy
frht o & frsy frelr o g,
Ofieftew € #7 omar o Hewt

?ﬁaewﬁﬁmﬂ'émaﬁﬁaeﬁ

ﬁﬁ%élﬁmmuzan

%ﬁﬁﬁ"'ﬂﬂ' a!%ﬁ:qgfﬁm
JAWAT, FW AR awr wwy

T wmafs : sEt sfefee
Wilmqﬁ%rmga‘r—qﬁ
ﬁﬁﬁﬁngjzﬁ?rm@ﬁ*
xR 1 o ¥ A - -
™ 5 g g


25 Oral Answers

-~

i wglow B gy Tud
@™ F ONEE FH OFLA |

MR, CHAIRMAN : That is alh
HeAT FHEwE FOTT |

& mwrafe : WO AGEF sisT
AR ATTAD AT AT § ( SwqawT)

st gwafa : ST A ag &6 ﬁvﬁuﬁmm%mw
SET ¥ | TEAT AT N ¥

[ 6 MAR. 1992 ]
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SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY : I
just want to explain. Women who were epileptic, were brought under the Indian Lunacy Act. It is of concern. They were not permitted to marry, and they were not allowed to inherit property if they were declared epileptic. That is my concern. Today what is the fate of those people ? If you are to transport an epileptic child, you have to inform the State Government. That is my concern. (Interruptions).
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SHRIS. JAIPAL hon. Minister does not have the ino r-mation mation, he can promise to supply it to the hon. Member .

MR. CHAIRMAN : He knows everything.

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY : He does not have the information.
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SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOW-DHURY :
She is not allowed to inherit property.
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Foreign Aid for L.LTs.

*145. SHRIMATI KAMLA SINHA:{ DR.
BAPU KALDATE :

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) what is the annual aid received from abroad for UTs in the country, with institute-wise details ;

(b) what is the annual expenditure incurred by Government on the UTs (Institute-wise) and the estimated expenditure incurred on each student ;

(c) whether it is a fact that there is unabated brain drain from the IITs.

(d) if so, what is the estimated migration from UTs during the last three years, year-wise details

(e) whether Government have appraised that the utility and benefits achieved are commensurate to the expenditure incurred thereon ; and

came thereof ?

to Questions 2

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI ARJUN SINGH) : (a) to (f) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) Except for project based bilateral programmes with institutions abroad, no annual foreign aid is received by the IITs.

(b) The average expenditure per student as estimated by IIT Directors for the year 1989-90 for undergraduates is Rs. 52,000/-, for post-graduate Rs. 77,600/-and for Ph.D. Rs. 98,000/-.
Grants released during 1990-91 to the IITs is given in the Appendix. (See below)

(¢) and (d) As per the report of the IIT Review Committee of 1986, about 20% graduates go abroad. A significant percentage of these graduates eventually return to India.

(e) and (f) The IIT Review Committee, while assessing the performance of IITs in 1986 has commended the contributions made by IITs in fulfilling the basic objectives of technology innovation and training of highly skilled manpower for enhancing techno-economic capability of the country. The achievements of the IITs are commensurate with the inputs.

Appendix

Grants released to the Indian Institutes of Technology during 1990-91.

(In Ruppees lakhs)
Name of Plan* Non-Plan
Institute
IIT, Kharagpur 543 1898.60
IIT, Kanpur 522 1701.40
IIT, Delhi 565 1821.00
IIT, Madras 485 1601.00
IIT, Bombay 514 2980.00

T The question was actualy asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Kamla Sinha.

* Includes grants released by the Ministry of Human Resource Development for institutional development, modernisation and infrastructural development in emerging areas.

